

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 26899 OF 2025

Between:

Indo Enviro Integrated Solutions Private Limited, A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and Having its office at 2nd Floor, Building 9A, DLF Cybercity, Phase- III, Sector-24, Gurugram Haryana- 122002. Rep. by its Authorised Signatory Ms. Bhumika Tripathi.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary (Energy), Telangana Secretariat (B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan), Hyderabad- 500 022.
2. District Collector, District Collectorate, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.
3. Authorized Officer and Tahsildar, Office of the Tahsildar, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGSPDCL), Having office at 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-500 063, Telangana, India.
5. The Divisional Engineer, Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited Operation Circle - Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to

a.) Grant an order, direction or writ, more so in the nature of a writ of mandamus declaring that the threatened recovery proceedings issued by the Respondents 2 to 5 under the Telangana Revenue Recovery Act, 1864 pursuant to a Impugned Notice pasted outside the Petitioners premises bearing CETP, Plot No. 14, Fab City, Raviryala, Maheshwaram Section, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana pertaining to electricity Service Connection No. RJN2068 seeking to recover alleged electricity dues amounting to Rs. 35,73,390/-from the Petitioner, in respect of alleged

electricity dues of the Petitioner predecessor IL & FS Environmental I andS Limited (IEISL) as being barred by law, barred by limitation, illegal, barred by orders of the Honble NCLT and NCLAT pertaining to the resolution of the Petitioner, and violative of statutory provisions including the Telangana Revenue Recovery Act, 1864, Section 56(2) of the Electricity Act, 2003, and Section 6 of the Telangana State Electricity Board (Recovery of Dues) Act, 1984 and Article 19(1)(g) of the Constitution of India.

b.) Grant an order, direction or writ, more so in the nature of prohibition, directing the Respondents 2 to 5 not to take any coercive steps against the Petitioner pursuant to the Notice dated 22.07.2025 under Revenue Recovery Act in respect of electricity service connection No. RJN2068.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Impugned Notice dated 22.07.2025 and all proceedings in furtherance of the said Impugned Notice issued by TGSPDCL in respect of the petitioner's property and not to disturb the possession of the petitioner company over the property, including plant and machinery located at Plot No. 14A, Fab City SEZ, Raviryal Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana, Pending disposal of WP 26899 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D NARENDAR NAIK Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENERGY for respondent No.1, Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.2 & 3, Sri N.Sreedhar Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 4 and 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard counsel for petitioner.

Issue notice to respondent(s).

Learned Government Pleader for Energy takes notice for respondent No.1, learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.2 & 3, Sri N. Sreedhar Reddy, Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL takes notice for respondent Nos.4 & 5, and all the counsel waive further notice and seeks time to get instructions in the matter.

Post on 18.09.2025.

Till then, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

//TRUE COPY//

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, (Energy), State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat (B.R. Ambedkar Bhavan), Hyderabad- 500 022. (by RPAD)
2. District Collector, District Collectorate, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana. (by RPAD)
3. Authorized Officer and Tahsildar, Office of the Tahsildar, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. (by RPAD)
4. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGSPDCL), Having office at 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-500 063, Telangana, India. (by RPAD)
5. The Divisional Engineer, Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited Operation Circle - Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State. (by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. D NARENDAR NAIK Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:10/09/2025

Post on 18.09.2025

ORDER

WP.No.26899 of 2025

INTERIM SUSPENSION

